PEKING UNIVERSITY RESOURCES (HOLDINGS) COMPANY LIMITED 31INTERIM REPORT 2024

For the six months ended 30 September 2024

Notes to Condensed Consolidated
Financial Information

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)
Adjustment in 2023 Interim Results
During the six months ended 30 September 2023, the Group engaged in trading of mineral concentrates (the
“Trading Business”), which was included the e-commerce and distribution segment. The Group recognised
revenue of RMB509,900,000 with the cost of RMB509,600,000 in the condensed consolidated statement of
profit or loss for the six months ended 30 September 2023. The Group’s management has performed review
of the nature of the trading of mineral concentrates, and considered that the relevant transactions should
be recognised in a net basis in accordance with the HKFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customer. The
corresponding amounts recognised in the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss for the six
months ended 30 September 2023 have been represented as follows:

Affected items

Six months
ended

30 September
2023

as previously
reported Amount adjusted

Six months
ended

30 September
2023

as re-presented
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Revenue 1,272,964 (509,871) 763,093
Cost of sales (1,218,962) 509,614 (709,348)
Gross profit 54,002 (257) 53,745
Other gains and losses, net 1,673,487 257 1,673,744
Profit before tax 182,246 182,246
Profit for the period 166,054 166,054

For details, please refer to the Company’s announcement on 28 June 2024. Save for the aforesaid, there was
no other impact on the condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 September
2023. During the six months ended 30 September 2024, the Group did not engaged in the aforesaid trading
business.

PEKING UNIVERSITY RESOURCES (HOLDINGS) COMPANY LIMITED32 INTERIM REPORT 2024

Notes to Condensed Consolidated
Financial Information
For the six months ended 30 September 2024

3. 	 AMENDMENTS TO HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS